REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING JULY 8, 2025
OFFICIAL MINUTES

The Le Grand City Council met in regular session on Tuesday, July 8, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the Monet Center with Mayor, Jodi L
Abrahams, presiding. 2 citizens attending.

Roll Call: Jodi L. Abrahams, Judy Cecak, Todd Parrish, Lou Ann Cooling, Troy Underhill, Don Weitzell. Also attending: KyLee
Stone- City Clerk/Treasurer, Rod Fehrmann- Public Works Director, Andrew Lynn- Public Works.

Cooling motioned to approve the agenda. Seconded by Cecak. Roll Call: 5-0. Carried.

Cecak motioned to approve the Consent Agenda. Seconded by Weitzell. Roll Call: 5-0. Carried. A. Approve, June 10, 2025 Regular
Meeting Minutes. B. Approve, June 2025 Financials. C. Approve, July 2025 Claims for Payment.

Departmental Reports: Marshall County Sheriff’s Office: Deputy Cecak read the report. 20 documented business checks, 50 patrol
sessions, 2 school athletic event checks, 3 traffic stops and 10 calls for service. Cooling requested that patrol watch for parking on
Main Street in front of City Hall between 2:30 and 3:30.

Water and Wastewater: Public Works Director gave the report. First bacteria sample was taken from the new main and will take the
second sample on July 9. Both samples have to come back clean before connections to service can be made. Pump 2 has been repaired
and reinstalled, however the pressure main has been leaking. The leak is located underneath the DOT concrete on Julian Street leading
to Highway 146, so to avoid closing the street, the repair will go around that section. The new pipe will be along the south side of
Julian Street. Cooling questioned Public Works regarding unmarked utilities. Public works stated that the fiber was found about 5:00
in the evening and that it was corrected quickly.

RUT: Public Works Director gave the report. KB Excavating was able to clean out the culvert at the end of Main St. Paving project
went well. A Rhode of M-town Asphalt called Public Works Saturday morning with concerns about traffic during prep for paving, so
Public Works closed College Ave. Paving was completed on July 8, with the exception of several small patches to be completed later.
Underhill stated that A Rhodes informed him that the section by the school was deeper than anticipated. Weitzell questioned if the
issues on Prairie St were repaired. Public Works stated that they were repaired.

Library: Library Director S Foster gave the report. Door count was 1,266 for June, up from June 2024. 3,408 checkouts for fiscal year
2025, up 442 from fiscal year 2024. E-book checkouts were at 826, up from 599 in fiscal year 2024. The amount members saved by
borrowing library books was $61,762.82, not including free programs.

Parks & Rec: Parks and Rec Board member L Wilson gave the report. Park project is mostly completed. 5 benches have been paid for
in the past month, with 2 more potential benches. 3 more donations have been received, bringing the approximate donation total to
between $16,500 to $18,000.00. Cooling questioned the price of the benches. Wilson stated that the benches are $535.00, however
they are limited. Park grand opening will be held in October. Repairs have been made to the LEAP closet, with C Kadner working on
finding any leaks in the Community Center roof. C Kadner has offered to donate time and materials to repair the Larson
Amphitheater.

Fire: Assistant Chief B Weitzell gave the report. 4 calls in June.

EMS: B Weitzell gave the report. 3 calls in the month of June.

Clerk: City Clerk K Stone gave the report. EMC Workman’s Comp and General Obligation Audit was completed. The City has to pay
an additional premium due to Fire volunteers also being EMS volunteers. Fiscal year ended June 30, with end of year reporting almost
complete. LEAP was a success this year, with fewer kids than last year. Total budget was $9,900.00, with $8,750.00 being spent.
Clerk has reached out to three other software companies for financial software, with no response from gWorks regarding the lost data.
More information will be presented at the August 12, 2025 meeting. Elections are this year, with 3 positions up for election.
Paperwork is due September 18, 2025.

After clerk report, Underhill requested to move the first reading of Ordinance No 260. Mayor approved the request.

L Wilson, CGA Project Manager, gave the update on the 23-WD-0053 Water Project. CGA invoice is for administrative on-site.
Entire main has been bored and pressure testing has been completed. Bacteria tests must be passed, then 50-60 service lines are to be
installed. L Wilson stated that the hope is to have most of the work done prior to the August council meeting. Change Order is for
specialty fittings to allow for changes due to existing utilities, with the amount being within the contingency amount. Pay application
is for both supplies and work done. Underhill questioned how far will the services be replaced when connected to the new main and if
the shut off valve will be in the same location. Wilson stated that shut off valves will be close to the same location and that the line
from the main to the shut off valve will be replaced. Wilson stated that several customers are getting services replaced all the way to
the home, and JQ will keep an eye out and inform the homeowner of any concerns or issues. Cooling questioned the price to have the
service replaced all the way to the home. Wilson stated that it varies depending on the distance to the home, with it being anywhere
from $1,000.00 and up. Underhill questioned if the services were bored to the house. Wilson stated that it would more than likely be
open trenches to replace services. Weitzell thanked Wilson and CGA for all the work done on the project. Weitzell motioned to
approve Resolution No 53-2025, A Resolution Approving Acceptance of Engineering Invoice #503563 in the amount of $18,643.10
for the 23-WD-0053 Le Grand Water Main System Improvements Project by Clapsaddle Garber Associates (CGA) of Marshalltown,
Iowa for the City of Le Grand, Iowa. Seconded by Cooling. Roll Call: 5-0. Carried. Cecak motioned to approve Resolution No 54-
2025, A Resolution Approving Acceptance of Change Order #1 in the amount of $11,680.00 for the 23-WD-0053 Water Main System
Improvements Project by JQ Construction of Iowa for the City of Le Grand, lowa. Seconded by Parrish. Roll Call: 5-0. Carried.
Cooling motioned to approve Resolution No 55-2025, A Resolution Approving Acceptance of Pay Application #2 in the amount of
$137,963.23 for the 23-WD-0053 Le Grand Water Main System Improvements Project by JQ Construction of Iowa for the City of Le
Grand, Iowa. Seconded by Cecak. Roll Call: 5-0. Carried.

Mayor opened the discussion on Ordinance No 260, An Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Le Grand, Iowa,
By Amending Provisions Pertaining to Street Parking prior to the first reading. Underhill requested to open discussion to public input.



REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING JULY 8, 2025

OFFICIAL MINUTES

Mayor approved the request. Citizen B Patterson spoke regarding the vehicles parked on Drury Ln and the enforcement of snow
ordinances. Weitzell stated that the person driving the snow plow should be the one to call in the tow during snow emergencies.
Underhill stated that enforcing the snow ordinance would be an ambush on that citizen and that anyone can call City Hall. Mayor
stated that the clerks would be able to call the tow company. Parrish clarified that the clerks would call the tow company or the
Sheriff’s office. Mayor stated that the clerks would call the tow company but the company would need a representative present when
they get there. Public Works stated that if he were to call a tow truck, he would have to sit and wait for the tow truck to get there.
Weitzell stated that Public Works wouldn’t have to wait there if the Sheriff was called. Mayor questioned Parrish if he had any
experience with that type of situation. Parrish stated that he feels it would be a safer option for Public Works to contact the Sheriff’s
Office during snow ordinances. Cecak stated that the citizens living on Drury Ln are not informed on alternate parking. Mayor
questioned if a door hanger would be in order. Cecak stated that the citizens she has spoken to on Drury Ln do not want alternate
parking. Underhill stated that the ordinance is the only way to solve the issue of vehicles remaining parked on the street for extended
periods of time. Cecak stated that if there were to be alternate parking, vehicles would end up parked on both sides of the street and it
would make the street impassable for first responders. Citizen D Cecak questioned whether or not the Sheriff’s Office would send a
deputy right at when the sides would change every single day. Underhill stated that the deputy being there is the issue with the
ordinance, but the ordinance is mainly to clear up the issue of stalled vehicles or vehicles that haven’t moved. Weitzell stated that
there are 259 other ordinances and there aren’t many that are being enforced. Cooling stated that Ordinance 260 solves the problem of
enforcing parking in the summer. Cecak stated that the ordinance penalizes the whole street due to what one person is doing. Underhill
questioned how going to alternate parking would be penalizing the whole street. Cecak stated that it would be a pain and it would
make it extremely difficult for the people who work 3™ shift. Underhill stated that it would be if it was a consistent offender. Parrish
stated that the Sheriff’s office would go by an emergency snow ordinance or signage on the street, not time limits. Parrish stated that if
the citizens want to leave it the way it is, he would be ok with that and that he would like council to potentially focus on the future
problem of how to make Drury better for those who live along it. Weitzell questioned what the fine would be. Mayor stated that the
ordinance would state that the fine would be set by resolution. Mayor questioned what amount the council would want the fine to be.
Cooling and Underhill stated that $50.00 would be a good amount for a fine. Mayor questioned how many citations are issued before
the vehicle is towed. Underhill stated that the vehicle should be towed on the third citation. Parrish questioned if the city would have
to select a tow company. Mayor stated that the city would choose a local tow company and that relationship should be reviewed
annually. Underhill motioned to approve additional verbiage for Ordinance 260 with the first reading to be conducted at the August
12, 2025 meeting. Seconded by Cooling. Roll Call: Weitzell-N, Underhill-Y, Parrish- Y, Cecak-N, Cooling-Y. 3-2. Carried.

Mayor read Resolution No 56-2025, A Resolution Approving the Budgetary Transfers of Funds from Local Option Sales Tax to
General Fund for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2025. Cecak motioned to approve Resolution No 56-2025. Seconded by Cooling.
Roll Call: 5-0. Carried.

Mayor read Resolution No 57-2025, A Resolution Approving and Authorizing a Budgetary Transfer from the Sewer Fund to the
Sewer Sinking Fund for the Purpose of Paying the Lagoon Revenue Bond Obligation. Weitzell motioned to approve Resolution No
57-2025. Seconded by Parrish. Roll Call: 5-0. Carried.

Mayor opened the discussion regarding compensation for meeting for the mayor and council. Mayor stated that council and mayor pay
is lower than surrounding communities and that the mayor has to attend several meetings a month beyond the council meeting. Mayor
stated no decision was to be made, but the council should be aware that the topic would be on the August 12, 2025 agenda.

Mayor report: Mayor requested that council start reading the Cityscape magazine from lowa League of Cities. The state has passed a
new law requiring newly elected to have council training through Iowa Public Information Board. Mayor suggests that council takes
the training, even if their position is not up for re-election.

Cooling motioned to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by Weitzell. Roll Call: 5-0. Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 7:19 PM.

Respectfully Submitted, KyLee Stone, Clerk/Treasurer. Minutes transcribed by N Paustian, Deputy Clerk.

Minutes published prior to approval.

IOWA CHILDREN'S MUSEUM

LEAP - FY25 PROGRAMS

Claims:
JULY 2025 CLAIMIS REPORT CESSFORD CONSTRUCTION SEWER- OTHER PROF
co. SERVICES $207.18
WATER PRIT CDBG
VENDOR REFERENCE AMOUNT CLAPSADDLE-GARBER ASSOC ENGINEERING $18,643.10
) CLERK - PUBICATION
AAA SEPTIC SERVICE INC PARKS = RENT/LEASE PORTA $85.00 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC ORD259 $27.99
SEWER UTILITIES -
ALLIANT ENERGY/IPL LIFTSTATION $286.47 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC CLERK = PUBLICATIONS $31.31
WATER CAP OUTLAY - MAIN
ALLIANT ENERGY/IPL MULTI DEPT UTILITIES $2,171.90 DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP BREAK $815.40
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MULTI DEPT SUPPLIES $599.10 DES MOINES STAMP MFG. CO. CLERK - OFFICE SUPPLIES $295.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES LIBRARY GIFT - SUPPLIES $374.15 DOBSON, TRISHA L LEAP - FY25 LEAP DIRECTOR $3,000.00
B3 TECHNOLOGIES LIBRARY GIFT TECHNOLOGY $38.00 EFTPS FED/FICA TAX $1662.63
BDH TECHNOLOGY MULTI DEPT TECHNOLOGY $353.00 EFTPS FED/FICA TAX $3,168.15
CAPITAL ONE-WALMART MULTI DEPT SUPPLIES $1,154.39 IA DEPT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES WATER - ANNUAL DUES $98.93
CENTRAL [OWA FARM STORE PARKS - VEHICLE/MAINT $77.85

$450.00



REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

IOWA CODIFICATION, INC.
IOWA DEPT OF REVENUE
IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES

IOWA ONE CALL
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES,
INC

IOWA PUMP WORKS
IOWA WORKFORCE DEVEL
IPERS

IPERS

IRUA

KYLEE STONE- PETTY CASH
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL

JQ CONSTRUCTION LLC

JQ CONSTRUCTION LLC
KADNER CONSTRUCTION, LLC
KB EXCAVATING

KYLEE STONE

LE GRAND SANITATION
LYNCH DALLAS, P.C

M-TOWN ASPHALT & PAVING
MARSHALL COUNTY ENGR
MEDIACOM

MEDIACOM

MEDIACOM

MENARDS

MENARDS

MICROBAC LABORATORIES
INC

MICROMARKETING
MUNICIPAL SUPPLY. INC
NICOLE PAUSTIAN

OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE
XEROX BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
RAVEN CREEK REPAIR
SCHENDEL PEST CONTROL
SERVICEMASTER OF M'TWN
STATE INCOME TAXES

STATE INCOME TAXES

THE HANGRY LADY

TIMES REPUBLICAN

TRU GREEN

UNITED BENEFIT SOCIETY INC

GEN RESERVE - 1PART
CODIFICIAT
WATER - EXCISE TAX JUNE
2025

CLERK-DUES

LOCATES - MAY 2025
WATER/SEWER UB
POSTCARDS
SEWER - OTHER PROF
SERVICES
JUNE 2025 PR
UNEMPLOYMENT

IPERS REGULAR

IPERS REGULAR
WATER READING - JUNE
2025
PETTY CASH YEAR END
BALANCE
RUT- GTOUND
MAINT/REPAIR
WATER PROJECT - PAY EST
NO1

WATER PRICT/CDBG PAY #2
COMM CENTER - BUILDING
MAINT

RUT- OTHER PROF SERVICES
CLERK-
TRAINING/REIMBURSEMENT

MULTI DEPT GARBAGE
ATTORNEY FEES

RUT - STREET REPAIRS 2025
RUT - OTHER PROFES
SERVICES
LIBRARY -
PHONE/COMMUNICATION
MULTI DEPT -
PHONE/COMMUNICATI
FIRE - PHONE/
COMMUNICATION

MULTI DEPT SUPPLIES

MULTI DEPT SUPPLIES

WATER - TESTING

LIBRARY GIFT - BOOKS
RUT - STREET
MAINTENANCE
CLERK -
TRAINING/REIMBURSEMENT
GENERAL RESERVE - FY24
EXAM

CLERK - RENT/LEASE COPIER
RUT - VEHICLE MAINT/
REPAIR

MOSQUITO SPRAYING
COMM CENTER - BUILDING
MAINT

STATE TAXES
STATE TAX

LIBRARY PROGRAM - GIFT
CLERK PUBLICATION 5/13
MIN

PARKS = GROUND MAINT

FIRE DUES

OFFICIAL MINUTES

$1,500.00

$920.28
$935.00

$23.40
$220.00
$7,767.43

$63.23
$954.61

$1,563.16
$6,678.28
$21.44
$247.94
$216,669.83
$137,963.23
$500.00
$650.00
$157.22
$90.00
$852.30
$49,399.69
$1,023.50
$183.29
$338.55

$178.39
$49.85
$117.00
$17.50
$634.67
$1,410.00
$128.80
$7,112.10
$82.99
$326.30
$612.91
$742.18
$808.79
$207.55
$120.00
$330.60
$376.95

$8.10

USPS

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.
VERIZON

VISA CREDIT CARD
WARD, DIANE

WEX BANK

XEROX CORPORATION

Accounts Payable Total

Payroll Checks

*#*%%% REPORT TOTAL *¥*+*

001
110
169
600
601
602

610

001
110
112
121
124
600

602

613

101

600

610

102-104

JULY 8, 2025

JUNE 2025 UB POSTCARD
POSTAGE

PERMITS - MAY 2025
MULTI DEPT -
PHONE/COMMUNICATI
GENERAL CAP RESERVE -
MEMBERSH
LIBRARY GIFT -
PROGRAMMING

MULTI DEPT FUEL
LIBRARY - RENT/LEASE
COPIER

Refund Checks Total

EXPENSES 06/12/2025 -
07/08/2025

GENERAL

ROAD USE TAX

LIBRARY GIFT

WATER

2023 WATER MAIN PROJECT
CDBG 2023 WATER PROJECT
SEWER

TOTAL FUNDS

REVENUE 06/01/2025 -
06/30/2025

GENERAL

ROAD USE TAX
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
CAPITAL RESERVE

WATER

CDBG WATER PROJECT
SEWER

SEWER SINKING

TOTAL FUNDS

IPAIT: JUNE INTEREST &
BALANCES

GENERAL FUND SAVINGS -
$6,483.77

WATER SAVINGS - $348.13
SEWER SAVINGS -
$1,389.02

PLAYGRND PRICT INTEREST
MOVED TO 101 GENERAL
FUND SAVINGS

$150.64

$128.00
$162.96
$179.00

$150.00

$680.24
$71.34

$477,048.79

$0.00

$23,606.45

$500,655.24

$38,989.30
$58,976.34
$1,930.52
$14,599.40
$310,917.16
$62,359.00
$12,883.52

$500,655.24

$126,377.40
$14,467.36
$146.93
$8,623.51
$165,000.00
$21,748.86
$118,734.83
$28,678.37
$8,413.34

$492,190.60

$186,880.34

$104,408.44

$416,599.74

$707,888.52

$3,598.15

$704,290.37



